
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

Region 1 – New England 

5 Post Office Square, Suite 100 

Boston, MA  02109-3912 

 

 

 

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 

 

November 29, 2017 

 

Eurika Durr 

Clerk of the Board 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 

Environmental Appeals Board 

1201 Constitution Avenue, NW 

U.S. EPA East Building, Room 3334 

Washington, DC 20004 

 

RE: In re Town of Fairhaven 

 NPDES Permit No. MA0100765; NPDES Appeal No. 17-08 

 

Dear Ms. Durr: 

 

Please find the attached Letter of Uncontested and Severable Conditions and 

accompanying Certificate of Service, in connection with NPDES Appeal No. 17-08. 

 

Thank you for your assistance with this matter. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

_/s/ Michael Curley___________ 

Michael Curley 

US EPA – Region 1 

Office of Regional Counsel 

5 Post Office Square 

Mail Code: ORC 04-6 

Boston, MA 02109-3912 

Tel: (617) 918-1623 

Fax: (617) 918-0623 

Email: curley.michael@epa.gov 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 I hereby certify that a copy of the abovementioned Letter of Uncontested and 

Severable Conditions, in connection with In re Town of Fairhaven, NPDES Appeal No. 

17-08, was sent to the following persons in the manner indicated: 

 

By Electronic Filing: 

 

Ms. Eurika Durr 

Clerk of the Board 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 

Environmental Appeals Board 

1201 Constitution Avenue, NW 

U.S. EPA East Building, Room 3334 

Washington, DC 20004 

 

By first class mail and email: 

 

Mr. William Taylor, Esq. 

Pierce Atwood LLP 

254 Commercial St. 

Portland, ME 04101 

E-mail: wtaylor@pierceatwood.com 

 

  

Dated:  November 29, 2017         

            

      /s/Michael Curley______________ 

      Michael Curley 

Assistant Regional Counsel 

      U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 

Office of Regional Counsel, Region I 

5 Post Office Square - Suite 100 

Mail Code: ORC 04-6 

Boston, MA 02109-3912 

Tel: (617) 918-1623 

Fax: (617) 918-0623 

E-mail: curley.michael@epa.gov 
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